PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
American Power Group, Inc.	07/20/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	M & R Development, Inc.	
Street Address:	61 Smith Circle	
City:	Algona	
State/Country:	IOWA	
Postal Code:	50511	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6003478

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (515)283-0231

 Phone:
 515-242-2400

 Email:
 ip@brownwinick.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Camille L. Urban

Address Line 1: 666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Des Moines, IOWA 50309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19889/0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Camille L. Urban

Total Attachments: 3

source=M&RDevelopmentChangeofName#page1.tif source=M&RDevelopmentChangeofName#page2.tif source=M&RDevelopmentChangeofName#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028116 FRAME: 0696

\$40.00 600;

378766

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF AMERICAN POWER GROUP, INC.

TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Pursuant to Sections 490.1001 and 490.1003 of the Iowa Code, the undersigned Corporation adopts the following amendment to the Corporation's Articles of Incorporation:

- 1. The current name of the corporation is American Power Group, Inc.
- The following amendment shall be made:

The text of Article 1 of the Articles of Incorporation shall be deleted and the following substituted in lieu thereof:

"The name of the corporation is M & R DevelopmentInc. ("Corporation")."

- 3. The date of adoption of the amendment was July <u>20</u>, 2009.
- 4. The amendment was approved by the members of the Corporation in accordance with Chapter 490 of the Iowa Code.

The effective time and date of this document is the date of its filing with the Iowa Socretary of State.

AMERICAN POWER GROUP, INC.

Rick Kremer, President

38394

ACTION BY CONSENT OF SHAREHOLDERS AND DIRECTORS OF AMERICAN POWER GROUP, INC.

Pursuant to Sections 704 and 821 of the Iowa Business Corporation Act, which authorize the Shareholders and Directors of a Corporation to take action without a meeting or vote if the action is taken by all members of the Board, and the action is evidenced by one or more written consents describing the action taken, signed by the holders of outstanding shares having not less than ninety percent (90%) of the votes entitled to be cast at a meeting at which all shares entitled to vote on the action were present and voted, and signed by each Director, and such consents are included in the minutes or filed with the corporate records reflecting the action taken, the following resolutions and actions are hereby adopted by the Shareholders and Directors of the above-named corporation (hereafter referred to as the "Corporation"):

WHEREAS, the Shareholders and Directors of the Corporation have determined it to be in the best interests of the Corporation to sell substantially all of the assets of the Corporation to GreenMan Alternative Energy, Inc., and Iowa corporation (the "Buyer"), and in connection with such sale, to execute, accept and/or enter into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") and certain related documents (such related documents, together with any and all other documents executed in connection with the sale of assets referred to herein, are hereafter collectively referred to as the "Collateral Documents"), all of which documents set forth and relate to the terms and conditions of such sale; and

WHEREAS, draft copies of the proposed Asset Purchase Agreement and of the proposed Collateral Documents have been circulated to the Shareholders and the Directors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the form, terms and provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement be and hereby are ratified, affirmed, approved and authorized in all respects; and that the appropriate officers of the Corporation, or their duly elected or appointed successors in office, be and hereby are authorized, empowered and directed in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to execute and deliver the Asset Purchase Agreement, in substantially the form heretofore presented, or in such form with such changes, additions, deletions and modifications as they may, in their absolute discretion, approve for the purpose of carrying out the intents and purposes of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Collateral Documents and these resolutions, such execution and delivery to be conclusive evidence of their approval and of the authorization and approval of the Shareholders, the Directors and the Corporation; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the form, terms and provisions of the Collateral Documents be and hereby are ratified, affirmed, approved and authorized in all respects; and that the appropriate officers of the Corporation, or their duly elected or appointed successors in office, be and hereby are authorized, empowered

38395

and directed in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to execute and deliver such Collateral Documents, in substantially the form heretofore presented, or in such form with such changes, additions, deletions and modifications as they may, in their absolute discretion, approve for the purpose of carrying out the intents and purposes of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Collateral Documents and these resolutions, such execution and delivery to be conclusive evidence of their approval and of the authorization and approval of the Shareholders, the Directors and the Corporation; and

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the appropriate officers of the Corporation, or their duly elected or appointed successors in office, be, and hereby are authorized, empowered and directed to take such further actions and execute and deliver such further instruments and documents as they may, in their absolute discretion, deem necessary or appropriate to effectuate and carry out the intents and purposes of these resolutions and to otherwise consummate the transactions referred to herein, such execution and delivery to be conclusive evidence of their approval and of the authorization and approval of the Shareholders, the Directors and the Corporation; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Articles of Incorporation for American Power Group be amended to change the name of the corporation to M & R Development

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Shareholders and Directors hereby ratify, authorize, approve and confirm in all respects any and all documents heretofore executed and any and all acts, conduct and transactions heretofore undertaken on behalf of the Corporation in connection with the transactions referred to herein, or otherwise intended to effectuate and carry out the intents and purposes of these resolutions.

The undersigned, constituting all of the Shareholders and Directors of the Corporation. hereby waive notice of the actions described in the foregoing resolutions and further consent to, ratify and confirm, such actions, such waiver, consent, ratification and confirmation to be effective as of July 20, 2009.

SHAREHOLDERS:

DIRECTORS:

ichael A. Schiltz

IOWA

PATENT

REEL: 028116 FRAME: 0699